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EXTRA INFORMATION REQUESTED BY COUNCIL B

WINTER

CONTROLS |INDUSTRIAL CODE| ACTUAL
STANDARD PROVIDED
1.0 Site Area Land-1,771.00m2
1.1 Site Zoning IN2 - Light Industrial: (pub. INFORMATION REQUESTED REPLY
21-12-2012) The submitted assessment under the Building Code of Australia (NCC 2019) must be amended to demonstrate compliance with | |ncluded with the new S IT E ANALYS I S P LAN 1 ] 2 O O
2.0 Building Industrial Code 7,254 existing. the current provisions of the BCA 2022 as in force for development consent will be issued after 1 May 2023 in accordance with | submission. [
Siting 5.0m min. section 19 of the EPA (Development Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021
2.1Front
7S‘itb§°k§ e An access report/certificate from an accredited Access Consultant is required to ensure access to the building, and facilities and | Included with the new SITE ANALYSIS LEGEND
2.2 Sides & Rear 0.0m side & rear. E-’gStlr(‘)g = services within the building are provided for people with a disability in accordance with the Disability (Access to Premises- submission.
Setbacks oeom. Buildings) Standards 2010. DDDI>
3.0 Buildin CLEP 2012= N/A i = . AU
Heights g Existing =10,773 max. Provide a certificate from a practising Structural Engineer confirming that the existing building will be appropriate to the building's| Included with the new
4.0 FSR CLEP 2012= 1-1 Oﬁice_%mund = 88.45m?2 proposed new use or is capable of supporting the new live loads. submission. S
= 1,771 .00m2 - I_rst floor="113.74m2 : N s:gwgl%xglrw
Io%il ggéfeft tal ¢ 202.19m2 The submitted DA plans do not comply with the natural ventilation requirements of the BCA. A mechanical ventilation design Included with the new PEDESTRAN
- 19.207c0 fotal area. certificate must be provided by a qualified Engineer. submission.
Auto smash repairs unit =210.91m2
Auto mechan.repairs unit =621.23m2 Provide an acoustic report prepared by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant to assess the environmental noise impact from | Included with the new —
Auto mechan.repairs mezz.i291.23m2 the operation of the premises. The noise assessment should consider: submission. ...... (‘/p \)
Open yard undercover area=89.12m2 i. Hours of operation: \\ /
"/I;\ottal ?FFQF:{ 147195..108m2 ii. Nearest residential and commercial receivers; . "
Vo 567 AC‘:JaI n = iii. Rating background noise level; ACCESS e op
i aximum = ctual site cover i i iteria- PREVAILING SPACE
5.0 Site 1168.86m?2 0 56 46%=1000.60m2 iv. Noise crlterlaZ o S _ o . WIND/ BREEZE
Coverage v. Calculated noise predictions from the proposed areas and activities, including but not limited to: DIRECTION
_ a. Deliveries; D
6.0 Office Io%il ggg/cgf t=otzaq2ér1e9am2 b. Waste removal; 1 BEE
Component. o ' c. Operation of all plant and equipment (including but not limited to mechanical ventilation and air conditioning); and O TENTIAL SIGNFICANT
: 6 SPACES FOR i : d. Vehicular movements.
7.0 Parkin Actual provided are: : _ _ o
Workshogs 'f"s\g:cg\?gifaﬁfw For 6 work bays (including spray booth) = vi. Recommendations and noise control/mitigation measures.
and Vehicle |1 space for visitors; | 6 spaces = staff Note: Suitably qualified acoustic consultant means a consultant who possesses the qualifications to render them eligible for S
Repair 4 spaces for vehicles | g gnaces = vistors membership of the Australian Acoustics Society, Institution of Engineers Australia or the Association of Australian Acoustic TREE HEIGHT
p_ awaiting assessment _ s
Stations or repairs; 24 spaces= awaiting Consultants at the grade of member.
Required=36 spaces | vehicles for repairs SIGNIFICANT TREES &
for 6 work bays with | Tota| = 36 spaces. Working bay B and D are obstructed by parking space 27, 26 and vehicle repair working bay number E. This is to be resolved | Plans have been altered SHRUBS
spray booth. in amended plans. accordingly.
8.0 Landscape I5ndus'télal' Ctﬁde Actual available width= 7,254
m wide In the -
Setbacks required front ';;1:':2 ::: Furthermore, it is not clear how loading and unloading will happen within the site and how forward entry and exit is feasible for | Plans have been altered
setback; = 42:92 2 the loading truck. You are required to submit a swept path analysis demonstrating feasibility. accordingly. SONFIOAT
Total available landscaped area= 103.08m2
NOTES : CHANGE OF USE TO EXIST. INDUSTRIAL BLDG

DO NOT SCALE OFF DRAWINGS. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY.
CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT

OF WORK. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES.
C.0.S DENOTES ITEM TO BE CHECKED ON SITE.

This drawing is issued upon the condition it is not
copied, reproduced, retained or disclosed to any
unauthorised person
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[COLLECTION PIT

O BE CONNECTED TO SYDNEY WATER
SEWER PIPES VIA AN APPROVED &
[CERTIFICATED OIL SEPARATOR

j% COLLECTION PIT WITH SYD. WATER

SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ESSENTIAL

SERVICES.

ERS

NOTE: THERE ARE NO EXISTING AVAILABLE
SERVICES WITHIN THE PREMISES.

To be read in conjunction with and confirmed by fire services contractors documentation
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SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ESSENTIAL

SERVICES.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO EXISTING AVAILABLE
SERVICES WITHIN THE PREMISES.

To be read in conjunction with and confirmed by fire services contractors documentation
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SPECIFICATIONS:

WORKSHOP EXISTING CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS:

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: R/C SLAB ON GROUND & SUPENDED SLAB TO FIRST FLLORS.
WALL CONSTRUCTION:

EXTERNAL WALLS:  190mm R/C CONCRETE TILT UP WALLS.

INTERNAL WALLS: ~ 100mm TIMBER FRAME WALLS WITH PLASTER BOARD SHEETING.
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: METAL ROOF PORTAL TRUSSES WITH METAL ROOF SHEETING.
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SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ESSENTIAL

2400

SERVICES. ASSESSMENT UNDER THE BUILDING = T T
NOTE: THERE ARE NO EXISTING AVAILABLE CODE OF AUSTRALIA (NCC 2019) sl Ul o g sTEs et
SERVICES WITHIN THE PREMISES space- e
. WHITE EPOXY BASED PAINT
To be read in conjunction with and confirmed by fire services contractors documentation TABLE OF CONTENTS 7 BACKWALL  —) FINISH.
FIRE SAFETY MEASURE | PLAN STANDARD OF | MAINTENANCE 1.0 ASSESSMENT UNDER THE BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA (NCC 2019) FRONT OF OF ANY | T CoPLY W AStése 2000 NOT O EXCEED 200M
SYMB PERFORMANCE 1.1 Summary of Construction. - e TURE CONCORDE CAROMA CARE - FROM EDGE (RIM) OF
1.2 Preliminary BCA Assessment. p v 1 OR OBSTRUCTION REGAL2000" o\ rermaTIVE BASIN
ACCESS PANELS & AS BCAC3.13 & VISUAL s——— EXCEPT BACK REST | ANGLEDRAL SASIN AND SETOUTTO MIRROR
:—lS%FI’_i_lE_ES 'Sra:;i{_g REQUIRED AS1905.1-1997 INSPECTION e ——— O OF BACKREST COMPLY WITHAS 1428.1
1.1 Summary of Construction ' 00 WIDE . . 2009, o S00IMAX,, SHELF
EMERGENCY LIGHTING Qe |BCAE42,E44s  |AS22032 WORKSHOP EXISTING CONSTRUCTION: - ? CENTRELIE i |
"SPIT FIRE" TYPE ASINZS 2293.1-1998 WALL CONSTRUCTION:  ALL EXTERNAL WALLS AROUND - 190mmm R/C TILT UP WALLS. '-\ gggﬁ%sn}spg/xs'rmor\j 8|FPEVQ§)TTE : l
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: METAL ROOF PORTAL TRUSSES WITH WITH METAL SHEETING. N BorTHOLE [ 1 W8 | | ' s N £ MORE THAN : \ -
. 300 FROM ‘ E—,Q;L—\ —— &
EMERGENCY LIGHTING © BCAE4.2,E44 & AS 2293.2 1.2 Preliminary BCA Assessment N | oy
FLOOD LIGHT TYPE ASINZS 2293.1-1998 121 General Provisions RN N
The existing building comprises of the following: T e | \\ | :
Land Zoning -IN2 - Light Industrial: (pub. 21-12-2012) — TOPO g z SPACE - PN - | -
EXIT SIGNS IL BCA E4.5; NSW AS 22932 Building classifications: Class 8: Light industrial. i A @ 2 ‘ \ S ; w 3
> E4.6; It consists of : = 3 | 5 SIS o | | 8
DIRecTIoNAL | E4.8 &ASINZS a) 2 Storey front section -containing the office part of the building -total area of 202.19m2. ff = 1 " | 1 ©
2293.1-1988 b) 1 Storey middle section- containing the auto smash repairs (contains the spray booth)-total area = 210.91m2. '."' . || 3 <2 l i l
c) 2 Storey rear section -for the auto mechanical repairs- total area = 912.45m2 with the mezzanine. L'; o 1 ! 1
d) Covered parking area in the side rear parking courtyard area =89.12m2 [ T T | 600 MIN S Y T |
Under the BCA (NCC 2019) table C1.1 itis a Type C construction. [ I——— | L T 00+-10 L T R oL HOLDER TOBE £ 5N |
SMOKE DETECTORS (s) CIE2.2BCA; Spec | AS 18518 The design is capable of complying with the D-T-S provisions of the BCA 2019 volume 1. Sl / y ZONE - TOAS1428.1
CONNECTED TO COMMON E2.2a BCA; AS 1603; | . I WC SIDE ELEVATION BASIN SIDE ELEVATION BASIN FRONT ELEVATION
ALARM AND SCREAMER - TO AS1670; AS 3786 1.2.2 Structure \ \ f 1:20 1:20 1:20
ELECTRICIAN'S No new works or structures are proposed. . | \ f wed :
WARRANTEED SYSTEM AND 1.2.3 Fire Resistance .‘ '. i' DISABLED TOILET INSTALLATION: ) oor reqwre.mentS; . SIGNTYPEB | MALE WC DOOR EXTERIOR Complance: BCASpecA13,
INSTALLATION The existing building has a number of windows and a roller door facing the front & inner side elevation, |\ \|/ J I ' must be either hinged or sfiding. -~ , BoADsE
) ; s L i A =l ! [ outward opening doors shall have a hinge mechanism that holds the AS 1428.1 CL14,
however in all cases the fire source feature is more than 3.0m away from the face of the building with the = - ) D10.00: FIT OUT- BCA and Australian Standards. door in a closed position without the use of a latch. STAIEY. | 032 Remurements forAcoes
FIRE SEALS PROTECTING BCA C3.12: CI 3.15: VISUAL wms:iov_vs and therefore there is no need for f_ire _protection as per Table_5 Type C construction: FRL of +  The Building Code of Australia (BCA) 2019 and any local Council Inwards opening or sliding door shall be capable of either being WAGE | forPeoge wi Dsbs,
building elements of NCC 2019 Building Code of Australia - Volume One. requirements must have precedence. opened outwards or removed from the outside. STANDARD | Partofa buiding required by
OPENINGS IN WALLS Spec C3.15 INSPECTION , hall - ; : " GRAPHIC | [2ble D3.2fo be accessible...
SEPARATING FIRE ISOLATED +  The recommendations of manufacturers of products or systems must doors shall be provided with an inuse indicator and a bolt or catch and TEXT D e and
1.24 Access and Egress be followed. shall be openable from the outside in an emergency. balle | earedo by s Part st
COMPONENTS IN BUILDING The building will comply with access and escape provisions of sections D1 and D2 of the BCA (NCC 2019) | | . 23 ];1?311%/8%9 Design for access and mobility. tr;e ;or(;e required to operate the door shall be in accordance with the E\az%iv_é:?s::::m”'s“’”s°f
. . . . . pansl standaraq. SIGNTYPE C | DISABLED UNISEX DOOR EXTERIOR nternational si n‘s and symbols
MECHANICAL AIR HANDLING BCAE2.2; Table E2.2a | AS 1851.6 Section D3 calls for disabled access to all public areas. | | D20.00: ACCESSIBLE UNISEX SANITARY FACILITIES: door handles and hardware shall conform to the code. e S
SYSTEMS TO AREAS Spec E2.2b; ALL REQUIRED EXIT DOORS ARE TO BE READILY OPENABLE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY FROM THE SIDE THAT FACES A | | The general requirements for accessible unisex sanitary facilities are as * Washbasin requirements: 3 e%&’}”p%’?é[’
INDICATED AS/NZS 1668.1-1998 & PERSON SEEKING EGRESS BY A SINGLE HAND DOWNWARD ACTION ON A SINGLE DEVICE WHICH IS LOCATED BETWEEN follows: the projection of the washbasin from the wall and the position of the s
AS/NZS 1668.2-1991 900 AND 1200mm FROM FLOOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH D 2.21 OF B.C.A..VOL1 | | «  Anaccessible unisex sanitary facility is one that is available for the use taps shall be as per code. STANDARD
| | by both sexes and located so that access does not necessitate wate.r supply pipes and waste outlet pipgs shall not encroach on the GRAPHIC
PORTABLE FIRE ; BCAE1.6 BCA; AS 1851.1 125 Services and Equipment | | . Waversing an area reserved for one sex oyt shal be designed for fbospicsiads (oubiiduoriast Tollet
e ' T H i i H eneral use ana Include adequate circulation space tor wneeicnair .
EXISTINGUISHERS - CO2 TYPE AS 2444.1 &2 lsﬁezﬁgeor;};;g:;zleggrvaizzsn;’rg)gitlnr% ﬂgz;'dghtmg services in place and whatever is shown on the plans and | | | 8sers. d P exposed hot water supply pipes shall be insulated or located so as not < sRAue
All reqi . ) prop . . . - | | | Hand washing facility may be provided inside or outside the toilet to present a hazard.
required services will bg further detailed on the Construction Certificate application to make the building O o ) _ cubicle. «  Sanitary facility fixtures and fittings: ACCE SS| BLE U N | SEX T0| LET
FIRE BLANKET AS 24441 & 2 VISUAL ) | (Not marked] ) +  Iftwo or more accessible unisex facilities are provided ,at least one height of not more than 900mm to a height of not less than 1850mm DOOR SIGNAGE DETAI LS
1.2.6  Health and Amenit i Sl i above the plane of the finished fl
FB INSPECTION y | | | shall be of the opposite hand. pl inished floor.
; The building complies with health and amenity provisions of sections F1 to F4 of the BCA (NCC 2019). l : I A second mirror ,where provided shall extend from a height of not
Accessibility for person with disability is available at present and that consists of; ’ D30.00: WC PAN: mlore thft% 7?.0'.“hm Loﬂa height of not less than 1850mm above the
_ a) accessible parking space at the front as shown on the plans. +  WC pans shall be in accordance with AS 1172.1 and shall be selected piane o {he tinisnec 1oar. , ,
FIRE HOSE REAL SYSTEM % FHR igﬁ\ 52114AS 2441 AS 18512 b) level pathway leading to the front entry door complying with the relevant AS code. to allow the approach of a wheelchair with minimum obstruction at fhjﬂeggfmZendp;‘(’,ﬁ'fneﬂea?faief 1“ 6gzrixggoy;t?h?zgﬁfgtf ?ﬁé .
! ¢) accessible door entry at the front of the building. . U\;’gt and T'de- tsotout. seat heich and A <hall finished floor.
FIRE EGRESS DOORS BCA Spec.C3.4 & VISUAL d) proposed accessible service counter in the reception office area as per details. 2 sﬁg\;‘/: e?]rat‘;‘cesl ?}” set out, seat height and seat width shall be A soap dispenser towel dispenser ,hand dryer and similar fittings shall
AS1905.1-1997 INSPECTION e) existing accessible unisex toilet which requires improvements as per details. o v . Cistern mai be ;&Zr fécessed or surface mounted be installed with the height of their operative component or outlet not
Self closing tight fitting Al the above mentioned are and shall be in accordance with AS 1428.1-2009. and @ . Seat to the toilet shall be of the full round type ,not open fronted. L?nsizgng}lgg?mm and not more than 1100mm above the plane of the
solid core doors with shall be further addressed at the Construction Certificate application. : It shall be securely hinged to the pan of the w .c . '
integrated smoke 1.2.8 Energy Efficiency ' +  Seatfixings shall provide lateral stability for the seat.
seals equal The building will comply with energy efficiency of sections JO to F8 of the BCA. SYMBOL SIGN * Flushing control shall be hand operated and shall be located within the
EDI _ian/an The following are a list of measure of key components of the part J of the BCA zone shown on the plans or centred on the centre fine of the
) J0 Energy Efficiency: toilet ,whqlly within the vertical limits of that zone.
géENSING & OPERATIONAL Eg? Regulation Clause Iﬂggél(-:TION The plans shall include an assessment based on Part J of the BCA at the C.C application stage. PLAN OF TYPICAL PARKING SPACE (NTS) . ;Zea‘ig:'tr'Z;‘u‘i’rfetQefoﬂr“;:;”grgﬁﬁgﬁ’;_W'th'” s zone shall not be within
. . J1 Building Fabric: ¢+ Toilet di hall be located within th h
BCA E33 (IlftS), . Y ! . DETAIL -A (AS PER ASINZS 2890 6 2009 CODE) ollet paper dispenser shall be located within the zone as snown on
; The existing building is well insulated and sealed. O" the plans.
D2.23 Signs on :
: J2 Glazing: *  Grab rails shall be used as follows;
exit doors . . . ,
All glazing is existing and is well insulated and sealed. Where a concealed or high level cistern is used, a continuous grab rail
REGULATORY SIGNAGE SCHEDULE J3 g %uilding Sega/ing.‘ shall be provided across the rear wall and side wall nearest the WC
The building is in part of a solid masonry construction especially. ban. - - - -
g:EGFNNO DOOR TYPE gRGANlecs NOTES J5 Air Condltioning and Ventilation Systems: Isfid?a Ig;/vﬂizvglsfésrfrn is used ,the grab rail shall be terminated at each
' The new use to the building d t [ [ itioni [ ilation i .
s e i does o syl condonig et vnston s sl DETAILS OF INSTALLATION OF ACCESSIBLE UNISEX TOILET FITTINGS:
SIGN TYPE A1 EHSCE)FESGRESS DOOR INTERIOR Compliance: BCA D2.23. J6 Artificial Lighting: >
FIRE DOOR - DO NOT OBSTRUCT t;’ﬁ?'ﬁi;sny oo The building is capable of complying with this section and will be detailed so in the CC application. e O BENCH TOP NOTE: ALTHOUGH THERE IS AN EXISTING COMPLIANT ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOM
- adjacent to self-closing fire J7 Hot Water Supply: I
DO NOT KEEP OPEN ﬁgggi;ng: height: 20mm, The building is capable of complying with this section and will be detailed so in the CC application. Yoot THE ACTUAL FITTINGS REQU IRE UPGRADE TO COMPLY WITH AS 1428.1-2009 CODE.
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1. COALESCING PLATE SEPARATORS AND COLLECTION PIT TO BE SIZED
ACCORDING TO RATE OF INFLOW. (REFER TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS)
2. ONLY NON EMULSIFYING TYPE PUMPS MAY BE USED WITH COALESCING PLATE
SEPARATORS.
S. COALESCING PLATE SEPARATORS ARE TO DISCHARGE THROUGH A TRADE
WASTE SAMPLING POINT, REFER TO TYPICAL DRAWING HX33—11-30.
4. MAINTENANCE DETAILS TO BE INCLUDED WITH THE APPLICATION TO DISCHARGE
TRADE WASTE FORM.
5. ALL MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE IN MILLIMETRES.
6. SILT SUMPS ARE NOT RECOMMENDED TO BE USED AS COLLECTION/PUMP PITS.
/7. THE CAPACITY OF THE COLLECTION PIT TO BE TWICE THE SIZE OR
GREATER THAN THE SEPARATOR.
8. ALL ASSOCIATED PLUMBING WORK IS TO COMPLY WITH
WATER SERVICES LICENSING (PLUMBERS LICENSING
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INTO ANY TREATMENT SYSTEM DESIGN.
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CORP. DO NOT CERTIFY ELECTRICAL.
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